

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

Cordillera Administrative Region

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this	day MOV 1 4	, 2023 between
---------------------------	-------------	----------------

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION- CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION (**DEPED- CAR**), a government agency duly organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines with principal address *at* Wangal La Trinidad, Benguet represented herein by ESTELA P. LEON- CARIÑO EdD, CESO III, Director IV/ Regional Director referred to as the **"PROCURING ENTITY"**.

-and-

"GENESIS AUTO CORP." a corporation duly organized and existing and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of Philippines with business address at KM 108, Maharlika Highway, Sumacab Este, Cabanatuan City, Nueva Ecija represented herein by its Authorized/ Designated Representative RHEINALINE PARULAN, herein referred to as the "SUPPLIER"

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, "THE ENTITY" invited Bids for Certain goods and ancillary services, particularly the **RE-BIDDING OF SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE NATIONAL EDUCATORS ACADEMY OF THE PHILIPPINES (Lot 2)** and has accepted a bid by the "**SUPPLIER**" for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of **THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (\$\mathbf{P}3, 800, 000.00)**; hereinafter called "THE CONTRACT PRICE".

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to;
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirements;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;



- iii. Performance Security;
- iv. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- v. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. The contract duration or completion period shall be within;
- 4. In consideration for the sum of **THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P3, 800, 000.00);** or such other sums as may be ascertained, "**SUPPLIER**" agrees to provide the following in accordance with his/her/its Bid:

Item No.	Item	unit	Qty
1.	HYUNDAI MINI VABUS COUNTY NEW BREEZE 2023	unit	1
	ned is the POST-QUALIFICATION REPORT detailing the specifications mark part of this contract	ed as "A	NNEX A" t

- 5. The SUPPLIER shall be liable for LIQUIDATED DAMAGES for the delay in its performance in the amount equal to one-tenth of one percent (0.001) of the cost of the goods scheduled for delivery for every day of delay until the goods are finally delivered and accepted by the PROCURING ENTITY. DepEd Shall deduct the liquidated damages from any money due or which may become due to the Supplier, or collect from any warranties or securities posted by the Supplier, whichever is convenient. Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the Procuring Entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies available under the circumstances.
- 6. The DepEd- CAR agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum upon full delivery of the above listed items.

IN WITNESS whereof, the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

ESTELA P. LEON- CARIÑO
Director IV DepEd-CAR Regional Office

Authorized/ Designated Representative

WITNESSES:

MAKSIM A. BOTILAS

End User

Supplier's Witness

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

ALLOTMENT AVAILABLE:

CORAZON B. WALCIEN

Accountant III

ERNIELY D. GODOY
Budget Officer V

1

PARULAN

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DONE: MANAGER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in _______, Philippines, this ______ day of _______, 2023 personally appeared:

Name	me Proof of Identity	
ESTELA P. LEON-CARIÑO	TIN 147-466-799	
RHEINALINE PARULAN	DRIVER'S LICENSE Clab - 23 - DOZTALLE	

Exhibited to me competent evidence of their identities written beside their names, known to me and to me known to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is their free act and voluntary deed.

This Contract consisting of three (3) pages including the page on which this acknowledgment is written, have been signed by the parties and their instrumental witnesses on each and every page hereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL on the date and place first above written.

D N

Page No.

Book No.

Series of 2023.

JESSICA BAGUILOD BANTE Notary Public Roll No. 86071: 06/82-12 Monila PTR. No. 7692450: 01 2023 Benau

0905 313 7950: Jessicalubante 91 @yanoo.com

POST-QUALIFICATION REPORT

Date: October 17, 2023

	PROJECT	REBIDDING OF SUPPLY AND DELIVER FOR NEAP - BAGUIO CITY (LOT 2)	Y OF MOTOR VEHICLES
	ABC	Php 3,800,000.00	
	Supplier	Genesis Auto Corp.	
	Bid	Php 3,800,000.00	
al Docu	ıments		Remarks
Valid I	PhilGEPS Registration Certificate	Valid until August 20. 2024	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Cert of	f Incorporation from SEC	SEC: Registered on June 28, 2013	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Valid F	Business Mayor's Permit	Valid until December 31, 2023 Issued at Cabanatuan, Nueva Ecija	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Tax Cl	earance	Valid until June 19, 2024	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
hnical .	Documents		Remarks
1	nent of ongoing government and e contracts	Procurement of Coaster/Mini Bus-29+1 Seater (Manual) for Romblon State University Date of Delivery: Within 150 Calendar days from the date of receipt of NTP	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Staten Contra	nent of Single Largest Completed	Supply and Delivery of Three (3) Units Brand New Mini Bus for the Office of the Ombudsman Date of Delivery: August 30. 2022 Amount Contract: 12, 450,000.00 Attachments: NOA, NTP, Contract Agreement, Sales Invoice, Delivery Receipt	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Bid Se	curity	The Bid Securing Declaration was executed in favor DepEd-CAR duly signed and notarized	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
Omnib	us Sworn Statement	Attached affidavit of Rhenaline Parulan as the designated representative of Genesis Auto Corp. and with authority to do, execute, and perform any acts necessary to participate, submit, and to sign and execute the ensuing contract for supply and delivery of motor vehicles for NEAP- Baguio City. Attached Secretary's Certificate appointing Rhenaline Parulan as designated representative of Genesis Auto Corp.	validated, original copy presented by the bidder to the BAC-TWG
	mity with Technical Specifications	Offered Item	Remarks
	•	Hyundai Mini Bus County New Breeze 2023	1
Over-a	Il Dimension	Over-all Dimension	
2080 x	nsion (mm): 6990 - 7110 x 2035- 2630-2635	- Dimension (mm): 7110 x 2035 x 2630	Comply
	lbase: 3935-4085 mm	- Wheelbase: 4085 mm	Comply
	Turning Radius: 6 - 7 m weight: 3530 - 4305 kgs	- Min. Turning Radius: 6.5 - Curb weight: 3500 - 3690	Comply
	Weight: 3330 - 4305 kgs Vehicle Weight: 5200-6700kgs	- Gross Vehicle Weight: 6190 kgs	Compty
Engine	& Transmission	Engine & Transmission	
- Type:	4 cylinder in-line	- Type: 4-Cylinder in-line	Comply
	acement: not exceeding 6,500cc Output: 135-160 ps/2500-2700 rpm	- Displacement: not exceeding 3,933cc - Max Output: 140 ps/2700 rpm	Comply Comply
- Махіп 1600 гр	num Torque: 372-550 Nm/ 1400- pm	- Maximum Torque: 372 Nm/ 1600 rpm	Comply
	mission: 5-speed Manual	- Transmission: 5-speed Manual + 1 reverse	Comply

PROJECT	REBIDDING OF SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR NEAP - BAGUIO CITY (LOT 2)
ABC	Php 3,800,000.00

-	Supplier	Genesis Auto Corp.	
	Bid Php 3,800,000.00		***************************************
_	- Fuel System: Common-Rail Type	- Fuel System: Common-Rail Type	Соваріу
_	- Regulation: EURO 4	- Regulation: EURO 4	Comply
<u>c.</u>	Chassis Supposition Page Leaf Service Birit	Chassis	
	- Suspension Rear: Leaf Spring, Rigid - Stabilizer: with (front, rear)	- Suspension Rear: Multi (laminated) leaf spring w/ torsion type stabilizer bar	Comply
_	- Front Brake: Ventilated Disc	- Front Brake: Ventilated Disc	Comply Comply
	- Rear Brake: Dual Two Leading Drum	- Rear Brake: Dual Two Leading Drum	Comply
	- Steering System: Power Assisted	- Steering System: 4-spoke, Ball-nut type	Comply
	Recirculating Ball	1 (2) (2) (2) (3) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	
	- Tires and wheels front/ rear: R16-18	- R17	Comply
<u></u>	(stock tires to the model offered) Exterior	Th. 4 . 1 .	
<u>D.</u>	- Headlamps: Multi-reflector halogen	- Headlamps: Multi-reflector halogen	Comply
	- Front & Rear Bumper: Resin w/ paint	- Front & Rear Bumper: Body color paint	Contply
_	- Door: Folding Auto type (w/ buzzer)	- Door: Folding Auto type (w/ buzzer)	Comply
	- Luggage Door: w/ rear	- Luggage Door: w/ rear	Conaply
	- Mudguards: front and rear	- Mudguards: front and rear	Comply
-	- Rear wiper: with - Rear window defogger: with	- Rear wiper: with	Comply
-		- Rear window defogger: without	The vehicle cannot include a rear window defogger since it is not part of the production. The bidder offered to add a rearview camera instead.
	- High Mount stop lamp: with	- High Mount stop lamp: without	Can be added
	- Front turn signal: with	- Front turn signal: with	Comply
E.	Interior - Seat Front: Driver and Passenger Seat (Hi	Interior	
	back) - Seat Rear: Hi back fixed, last row (4) fixed	- Seat Front: Driver and Passenger Seat (Hi back)	Comply
	subseat	- Seat Rear: Hi back fixed, last row (4) fixed subseat	Comply
	- Luggage Door/compartment: with (tray type)	- Luggage Door/compartment: overhead luggage compartment	Comply
-	- Seat Material: Fabric/syntheric leather	- Seat Material: Fabric/synthetic leather	Comply
	- Steering: power steering set	- Steering: power steering set	Comply
-	- Sunvisor: with driver and passenger - Room Lamp: with	- Sunvisor: with driver and passenger - Room Lamp: with	Comply
-	- Step Lamp: with	- Step Lamp: w/o	Comply Can be added
	- Luggage Lamp: with	- Luggage Lamp: w/o	Can be added
	- Front floor Carpet & Mat: PVC Mat	- Front floor Carpet & Mat: PVC Mat	Comply
	- Rear floor Carpet & Mat: Vinyl	- Rear floor Carpet & Mat: Vinyl	Cempty
_	- Cup Holder: Front Seat	- Cup Holder: w/o	Can be added
F.	Function - Meter illumination control: with	Function	
	- Clock: with (digital)	- Meter illumination control: with - Clock: with (digital)	Comply
	- Audio System: AM/FM, CD-4 speaker	- Audio System: w/o CD	CD player cannot be included, but the offered vehicle has USB port for playing external music.
	- Mic and Amplifier: standard	- Mic and Amplifier: standard	Compty
	- Air conditioning system: Manual	- Air conditioning system: Manual	Comply
	- Cool air intake: with	- Cool air intake: with	Comply
G	- Roof ventilator: with Safety	- Roof ventilator: with Safety	Comply
=-	- Seatbelt Front: D&P: 3pt. ELR	- Seatbelt Front: D&P: 3pt. ELR	Comply
	- Seatbelt: 2.pt Waving type	- Seatbelt: 2.pt Waving type	Comply
	-Fire Extinguisher: with	-Fire Extinguisher: w/o	Can be added
	- Anti-theft system: with	- Anti-theft system: with	Comply
	- Auto-lock Braking System: with	- Auto-lock Braking System: with	Comply
п.	Registration - 3 years LTO Registration	Registration - 3 years LTO Registration	Cample
Pine	ancial Documents	- 5 years DIO Registration	Remarks
	Audited Financial Statement	Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and Independent Auditor's Report	Comply
2	NFCC/CLC	CLC: Php 80,000,000.00 will expire on Jan 31, 2024	Comply
	Income Tax Return	Income Tax Return for 2022.	Comply

PROJECT	REBIDDING OF SUPPLY AND DELIVEF OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR NEAP - BAGUIO CITY (LOT 2)
ABC	Php 3,800,000.00
Supplier	Genesis Auto Corp.
Bid	Php 3,800,000.00

Recommendation

The BAC-TWG went to the registered address of Genesis Auto Corp. at Cabanatuan City to ensure that the bidder is a legitimate business and to evaluate their capability in the delivery of the project.

The original copies of the legal, technical, and financial documents submitted during the opening of bids were validated, verified, and seen in their original form.

The offered vehicle, the County New Breeze, was not available at the showroom during the post-qualification. A brochure was presented for reference instead as well as the other variant of the minibus which is the County New Breeze extra long with reclining seats, to check the conformity of the offered vehicle to the technical specifications in the bid document.

Although some of the technical specifications were not part of the production of the offered vehicle, the bidder made an assurance to meet the required technical specifications of the vehicle to be delivered if the project is awarded to them. It includes a luggage lamp, a step lamp, a front-seat cup holder, a fire extinguisher, and a high-mount stop lamp. The offered vehicle also cannot include a rearwindow defogger, instead, the bidder offered to add a rear-view camera.

Considering the aforementioned, it is established that Genesis Auto Corp. is a legitimate business, and the offered vehicle, the Hyundai Mini Bus County New Breeze meets most of the technical specifications. Specifications that are not included in the production of the vehicle that can be added do not affect the vehicle's general performance. It is then recommended to award the project Rebidding of Supply and Delivery of Motor Vehicles for NEAP-Baguio (Lot 2) to Genesis Auto Corp. and be declared as the Single Lowest Responsive Bidder.

Prepared:

VANDOLPH B FLORA

BAC-TWG Member

JOSEPH B. BANARES BAC-TWG Member

NARCISA MAGNO

Approved:

GEORGINA C. DUCAYSO

MAKSIMA. BOTILAS
BAC Vice Chairperson

JENNIFER P. ANDE

BAC Member

ATTY. SEBASTIAN G. TAYABAN

BAC Co Chairperson

BAC Member

A A. HANAWE

AC-TWG Member

RONALD B. CASTILLO, CESO V

BAC Chairperson



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

Name of Project: REDIBBING OF SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR NEAP - BAGUIO CITY (LOT 2)

Bidder:

GENESIS AUTO CORP.

Documents were checked in their original forms.











Address: DepEd-CAR Complex, Wangal, La Trinidad, Benguet, 2601

Telephone No: (074) 422 - 1318 Email Address: car@deped.gov.ph





Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION











